

Government of Jammu and Kashmir School Education Department

(Gazelted Section)
Civil Secretariat, Jammu / Kashmir

Subject:-

Placement of P.G Masters/Teachers as I/C Lecturers in the discipline of Electronics.

Government Order No:- 412 -Edu of 2013

D a t e d :- 30 - 03 - 2013

On the basis of seniority/eligibility, the P.G Masters/Teachers figuring in the Annexure "A" are hereby placed as I/C Lecturers in the discipline of Electronics in their own pay and grade with charge allowance as admissible under rules for a period of six months or till the posts are filled up on regular basis, whichever is earlier. These placements, however shall not confer any superior claim or right upon them at the time of their confirmation and shall also be subject to the outcome of any court case that may be subjudice in the court(s) of Law.

The I/C Lecturers shall report to concerned Directorate of respective divisions for further posting / adjustment within 21 days from the date of issuance of this order. However, the officials, if any, working in Migrant Cell, Jammu shall report to Director School Education, Jammu. Any I/C Lecturer who fails to join within the stipulated period of time, it shall be presumed that he/she has foregone the elevation and his/her placement as I/C Lecturer shall be withdrawn without any further notice.

The concerned Directorate of School Education will allow them to join only after verifying the following:-

- Any of the official who has already been working either as I/C Headmaster or I/C Lecturer in other discipline may not be allowed to join as I/C Lecturer (Electronics).
- ii) The claim of the superior shall be considered, if any, by demoting the junior one.
- the mode of acquiring degree (i.e. 10+2+2 (bridge course) / 10+2+3) as well as the genuineness of P.G. Certificates / Institutions on the basis of which the placement in I/C capacity as Lecturer is authorized has been obtained from the institution which is recognized and authorized to award the degree. In the case of degree in Arts/Science subject obtained in Distance mode, the institution awarding the degree has authorization from Distance Education Council of India and awarded from their headquarters by University Grants Commission recognized Universities, established by an act of State Legislature.

- iv) the genuineness/validity of category Certificates , if any, shall be determined/authenticated by the concerned Directorate of School Education;
- V) the Drawing & Disbursing Officers shall take an undertaking in the shape of an affidavit duly attested by the 1st Class Magistrate from the concerned I/C Lecturer to the effect that if his/her service particulars/PG Certificate is proved fake/forged/tempered or issued by un-recognized University or any Study centre/Off campuses which has been established by the State Universities beyond their territorial jurisdication, he/she shall have no claim for elevation and the elevation order issued in his/her favour be treated as cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.
- vi) that the inservice candidates have acquired P.G. Degree after availing the leave during his/her service and after obtaining the proper permission from the competent authority.
- vii) the official(s) is not involved in any adverse case(s) (Vigilance/Crime etc), which fact shall be ascertained by the concerned Directorate of School Education.
- viii) The placement is without prejudice to the out come of any writ petition pending in any competent court(s) of law or any case pending in Vigilance or Crime Branch.

The concerned Directorate of School Education Department shall ensure that all the above conditions are fulfilled by an Official before he/she actually joins in the Directorate. If any of the above mentioned conditions is not fulfilled by an Official, he/she will not be allowed to join and such cases shall be referred to Administrative Department for further action.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Hirdesh Kumar)IAS Secretary to Government School Education Department Dated: 30 - 03 - 2013

No.Edu/PGMT/04/2011

Copy to the:-

- 1. Director School Education, Jammu / Kashmir. They are requested to hoist the said Government order alongwith its enclosures on their official website.
- 2. District Development Commissioner, Leh / Kargil.
- 3. Director Information, J&K, Jammu with the request to publish this order in two daily newspapers based in Jammu as well as Kashmir Division and provide the copies of said newspaper to this Department for record.
- 4. Special Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister (Incharge Minister, School Education Department)
- 5. Private Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of State for School Education.
- 6. Private Secretary to Secretary to Government, School Education Department for information.
- 7. P.A to Additional Secretary to Government, School Education Department for information.
- 8. Concerned.
- 9. Monday Return (w.3.s.c).
- 10. Government order file / stock file.

(Tahir Mustafa Malik) Under Secretary to Government School Education Department

Annexure "A" to Government Order No:412-Edu of 2013 dated:30-03-2013

.

S.No.	NAME S/Shri/Smt.	DESIGNATION	PLACE OF POSTING
1.	MOHD AFZAL DAR	MASTER	BHS CHADERGHEE
2.	GHULAM MOHD QURESHI	MASTER	HSS KHAIPORA
3.	SYED ALTAF HUSSAIN	MASTER	BHS YAHIBUGH
4.	GHULAM HASSAN BHAT	MASTER	HSS KACHWAMUQAM
5.	ASHWANI KUMAR GOJA	MASTER	CAMP HSS DOMANA
6.	RAVISH KUMAR	MASTER	HS KORE PUNNU
7.	ABDUL HAMID LONE	MASTER	BMS WATALPORA
8.	ABDUL RASHID DAR (RBA)	MASTER	MS GOGALDARA
9.	AMINA .	MASTER	HS BIMYAR
10.	MOHD.YOUSUF PARRAY	MASTER	BHSS SHAHGUND
11.	KHURSHEED AHMED BHAT	MASTER	BMS MARCHIPORA
12.	SHAHIDA PARVEEN	MASTER	GHSS CHANNAPORA
13.	ASHOK KUMAR VERMA	MASTER	HS BULANDPUR
14.	TARIQ MAHMOOD	MASTER	HSS LARNOO
15.	ABDUL HAMID RATHER	MASTER	HS THANGSUN SANKOO
16.	KULBIR SINGH (RBA)	TEACHER	GHS GOHANLARI
17.	Ab. Majid Rather (RBA)	TEACHER	BHS Wangath
18.	JOGINDER SINGH (RBA)	TEACHER	HS BANDIBALA
19.	MUSHTAQ AHMAD NAJAR (OSC)	TEACHER	HSS DRUGJAN
20.	NAVEEN SHARMA (ALC)	TEACHER	HS CHHAJLA
21.	MOHAMMAD SHAFI (ST)	TEACHER	C/O ZEO PEERI

(Tahir Mustafa Malii)
Under Secretary to Government
School Education Department